

No. SJC-13257

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Defendants-Appellees,

JOSE ENCARNACION, DEBORAH FRONTIERRO, NAZIA ASHRAFUL,
MEG WHEELER, JOHN M. KYRIAKIS, ZIBA CRANMER, KEITH BERNARD

and

KAYDA ORTIZ,

Intervenors.

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS/APPELLEES

Dated: April 19, 2022

Thomas O. Bean, BBO #548072
VERRILL DANA, LLP
One Federal Street – 20th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 309-2600
tbean@verrill-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
Procedural History	6
Statement of Facts	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs’ Proposal Would Improperly Require The Attorney General To Do More Than Provide The “Sum and Substance” Of The Amendment In Her Summary; It Would Require Her To Describe Theoretical Possibilities About State Revenues Unrelated To The Amendment.	13
A. Describing The “Sum And Substance” And “Main Outlines” Of A Measure Does Not Include A Discussion Of Subjects Not Addressed In The Text Of The Fair Share Amendment.	15
B. Summaries Do Not Discuss Theoretical Possibilities.	16
C. The Cases from States Other than Massachusetts On Which Plaintiffs’ Rely Are Inapposite.	18

	<u>Page</u>
II. This Court Has Twice Rejected The Argument Advanced By The Plaintiffs In Factual Scenarios More Favorable To The Plaintiffs Than The One Here.	24
A. The Attorney General’s Summary Fairly Describes the Fair Share Amendment Because It Advises Voters That the Proceeds of That Amendment Are “Subject To Appropriation.”	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Distinguish <i>AIM I</i> Fail.	30
III. The Attorney General’s 1-Sentence Statement Is Not False, Misleading, Or Inconsistent With The Requirements Of G.L.c. 54, § 53.	33
IV. The Timeline For Summaries, Titles, And One-Sentence Statements Should Be The Same For Legislative Amendments And Initiative Petitions And Should Be Moved Earlier.	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018)	9
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Associated Industries of Massachusetts v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 413 Mass. 1 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. State</i> , 143 Haw. 455, (2018)	20, 21, 24
<i>Fairness and Accountability in Insurance Reform v. Greene</i> , 180 Ariz. 582 (1994)	21, 24
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Gilligan v. Attorney General</i> , 413 Mass. (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016)	13, 32, 35
<i>Mazzone v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 432 Mass. 515 (2000)	16
<i>Rasmussen v. Kroger</i> , 351 Or. 195 (2011)	20, 24
<i>Sears v. Treasurer and Receiver Gen.</i> , 327 Mass. 310 (1951)	13, 14
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Sec’y of Com.</i> , 402 Mass. 750 (1988)	32
 <u>Massachusetts Constitution</u>	
<i>Mass. Const. Amends. art. 48, Pt. IV, § 4</i>	36

Statutes

<i>Arizona Rev. Stat., R.S. § 19–123(A)(4); 19-124(c)</i>	21
<i>Arizona Rev. Stat., § 19–124(B)</i>	22
<i>Fla. Stat. Ann. § 101.161(2)</i>	18, 19
<i>G.L.c. 21E</i>	28
<i>Hawaii Revised Stat., § 11-118.5</i>	21
<i>M.G.L. c. 54, § 53</i>	12, 33 35, 36

Massachusetts Rules of Appellate Procedure

<i>Mass. R. App. P. 19</i>	12, 36
